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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

December 14, 1998

Walter Nickerson, Jr., P.E.
Community Sciences Corporation
P.O. Box 1328

Corrales, NM 87048

RE: VILLAGE INN @ 2017 Menaul Blvd. NE (H15-D47). DRAINAGE REPORT (G&D
PLAN) FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED
NOVEMBER 13, 1998.

Dear Mr. Nickerson:

Based on the information provided on your submittal, stamped in on December 4, 1998, the
above referenced project is approved for Building Permit.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,

John P. Mt
Hydrology

C: drew Garcia ] _
e *

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL N EMPLOYER
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Existing Conditions

Located on the north side of Menaul Blvd, approximately 350 feet east of University Drive, this
site is commercially zoned with an existing single story restaurant. To the west of the property
iIs a hotel, and to the north and east are various other commercial sites. Mostly covered in
parking lots and buildings, the percentage of impervious land in this area is very low. Offsite
flows originate from the north and east, and travel in a generally southwesterly direction at
approximately a 0.5% slope across the site to an outfall on Menaul Blvd. These flows are
handled in Menaul by existing storm drain systems. (See Exhibit A)

Proposed Conditions

The existing restaurant building will be demolished, and a new Village Inn restaurant will
replace it. The offsite flows from the north will be directed west and then south through the
parking lot to the outfall on Menaul Blvd. Offsite flows from the east will be directed south
along the eastern boundary to Menaul. Flows generated onsite will be routed to the southwest
corner of the property where, again, it will be discharged to the outfall on Menaul. The Site
Plan for this project incorporates some landscaping along the perimeter of the property.

The proposed site creates very few changes to the existing hydrology of the area. The
percentage of impervious area both offsite and onsite will not be affected by the new
construction, so there will be no difference in the pre-development and post-development
flows generated. Currently, the storm runoff is all collected within Menaul Blvd. This also is
unchanged in the new Site Plan.

398-03DA.REP



Calculations

All calculations are based on a 100-year 6-hour storm.

For the proposed site, approximately 90% of the basin area will be impervious (Treatment D)
and 10% will be flat landscaping (Treatment B). In the offsite basin 100% of the area is
impermeable (Treatment D) due to extensive parking lots and buiidings.

Offsite Basin Area = 4.54 Acres
Onsite Basin Area = 0.92 Acres
Total Basin Area = 5.46 Acres

The site is located within Precipitation Zone 2 (See Hydrology D.P.M. Vol. 2, August, 1991,
Figure A.)

Excess Precipitation (E)
(See Hydrology D.P.M. Vol. 2, August, 1991, Table 8.)

Treatment E (inches)
B 0.78
D 2.12

Peak Discharge (Qp)
(See Hydrology D.P.M. Vol. 2, August, 1991, Table 9.)

Treatment Q, (cfs/acre)
B 2.28
D 4.70
Offsite
Offsite Basin Area (Ap.of) = 4 .54 Acres
Ep=2.12 in

Qpp = 4.70 cfs/Ac

Runoff Volume (Vo) = Ep™ Ap-of
' Ve = 2.12in"4.54 Ac*(11t/12in) = 0.80 Ac-ft

Peak Discharge (Qp.of) = Qpo™ Ap-off
' Qpoff = 4.70cfs/Ac*4.54Ac = 21.3 cfs

398-03DA.REP



Onsite

Onsite Basin Area (A,,) = 0.92 Acres

10% Treatment B Ag.on = 0.092 Ac

90% Treatment D A,np.on = 0.827 Ac
Eg =0.78 in Enr=2.12in

(Eon = Eg*Asont Ep*Ap.on = 0.78in*0.092Ac + 2.12in*0.827Ac )

\ Ag.on + Ab-on 0.092Ac + 0.827Ac )
E.,,=1.99in.
Qps = 2.28 cfs/Ac Qpp = 4.70 cfs/Ac

Runoff Volume (Vqn) = Eon™ Aon
Von = 1.99In*0.92Ac*(1ft/12in) = 0.15 Ac-ft

Peak Discharge (Qp.on) = Qpe™ Ag-on ¥ Qpp” Ap-on
Qp-on = 2.28c¢fs/Ac*0.092Ac + 4.70cfs/Ac*0.827Ac = 4.1 cfs

Onsite & Offsite

Total Runoff Volume  Vigy = Vo + Von
V = 0.80Ac-ft + 0.15Ac-ft = 0.95 Ac-ft

Total Peak Discharge  Qpiotal = Qpoff + Qpon
' Qp.tota = 21.3cfs + 4.1cfs = 25.4 cfs

Curb Openings

This site Is designed with curbing on the north boundary that will restrict offsite flow
from entering the site. In order to prevent ponding on the parking lot to the north, it
will be necessary to have curb openings along the eastern portion of the north
boundary.

Offsite flows have been calculated at 21.3 cfs.
(See Exhibit B)

Each 3 foot opening will allow a flow of 5.85cfs at a 6 inch depth.

21.3cfs/5.85c¢fs = 3.64
- 4 curb openings at a width of 3 feet will be needed

398-03DA.REP



Conclusions

The volume and peak flows of storm water runoff from this site do not change as a result of
the proposed construction. Therefore no new retention or detention ponding is recommended
for this site. Flows will continue to pass across the property to be handled by storm drains in
Menaul Blvd. In order to direct this flow to the southwest corner of the site for release on
Menaul Blvd., four 3-foot curb openings will be spaced along the northern boundary.

398-03DA.REP



,

J:l C —
I il A - - - +

DG
DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET J/ )5 7

PROJECT TITLE: YL AL wii! /7 PV ZONE ATLASIDRNG. FILE #: A-/5- 2 fla 2r7e
y y HTrts
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:_ ZEUT b Sl TS B/ 82 £

W& S/ m
vteod

Ty ADDRESS:__ N/ WY,
ENGINEERING FIRM:_Community Sciences Corporation CONTACT: w7 22204
ADDRESS:_P.Q, QX B, Corrales, N, M, ©/70< : PHONE._____B.Q.LQ.QQQ___————-

OWNER:_(/Vplf PBTAERNTS , L e CONTACT:_ EHL
ADDRESS 42 lo.ﬁf"’ AVEE 2. @ZL’ PHONE: /,’oszzé-zggz

ARCHITECT: Lo/ CONTACT:___ZEEL [rAlcgp _ _
ADDRESS: 42 /. Z " . (%3 ) 77

SURVEYOHMM@@_@L_ CONTACT: Vs
ADDRESS: £.0. ook [I%% Mﬁ'éﬁ, /V/ﬂl PHONE: P 7 -dna0

CONTRACTOR: L2 722 CONTACT:__ I B77 ﬂé’éld A2
ADDRESS: _ pHONE:_LB5 ) F5 - 2859,

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:
YES DRB NO.

NO EPC NO.

______CoOPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP SHEET PROVIDED PROJ. NO.

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
" DRAINAGE REPORT ____ SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

____ DRAINAGE PLAN ____ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

. CONCEPTUAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN ____ SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL
___ GRADING PLAN ____FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

____EROSION CONTROL PLAN ~  BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
___ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION _ZOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

DATE SUBMITTED:. /A% . ___OTHER

BYy: AL 2 /o

(SPECIFY)

Z0°d CO0°ON 8C:11 86.90 AOUN G675-868-505: 131 J0) S83U31IS ARlunwwoj



community Facsimile Cover Sheef
sciences Number of pages: A

Including cover page
cornoranon Sote: (. (-9K

PO Box 1328. Comales. New Mexico 8/048
Phone - (505) 897-0000, Fax - (B05) 898-5195

[[e} lﬁﬁ E l\_) IE Z!l{lﬁ’(o‘f 3 Company:. Department:
Fax number: C@‘f - 3‘3 (Q :‘t
From: ﬁ L MQ&& Job Name / Number:

Confidentiality:

Te information in this facimile messoge may be privileged and confidential Iﬁomuilonmondodoriyforﬂmomdmaindﬂdunlu

Gf'lmvmmod above. lmemdordﬂismmgohnmmelntondodmcbbm.ymurohud:vndﬂodﬂnlanvdmmmm.
distribution or copy of this fransmitial is siricfly prohibited. Imhmmmmsmmﬂﬂulmmmmwmﬂymby
telephone and refum the original message o us at the address above via mail.

initials of sencler: Time:

Faxed Copy May Not Be To Scale

10°d CO0°ON <2C:T1 8690 AOUN G6T76-868-50G: 131 40D S32Ua1I§ hPlunuWoj



community lefter of Transmittal

sciences
comnporation bate /o 1o | Job No. on
PO. Box 1328 Pt gz | N3 3
Corrdes, NM 87048-1328 | Aﬁ?_n_ﬂ_on Z : 4 5 ; 2 -

RE:
897-0000 8 8985195 . —_—

ﬁg%ﬁ@mﬁmﬂ . _
_ﬂw‘f Mb I _ .

5703
WE ARE SENDING YOU: M Attached L] Under separcate cover va - . ihe followng ltems:
[1 Shop drawings ] Pints L] Plans J Samples [1 Specifications
[] Copy of letter (1 Change order . L2/ CLL. L

(71047 L5587




Cla 2 W)

TSR

N o

rom - moaa a - - = I BT Y
L Yo - . = 2 a
L]
+ [ ] [ '. b
ft .
r

we
\
P
N T
X
"
kBt

sciences: -

cCorporation

-t'I

community- .

[ S 1 RO -\...'-l_..l'_...lr_-ﬂ\.j..___-;..uqh_

il [

¥

|
T AR

F&
/ ‘1
; \'L;

AP
ity

1 o

Y
'

..I - ""li-';-r L
‘- r":'-"#.‘“:l -
¥ ' . ‘,-l:-_"r::
«f

e - L I ‘ e
[ =] - L 1
.0 1 J“".

. i -:,.- o g
RO PR

N
- i:

A A
4
™
Wb, R
2%
8q

-
"
2
G, R

} - . . i . oo - oo i LI "Rl N LI T
r - B -;b - - - . LN : . F * T " " . ) % & i iy a - ' L)
o 1 ' hw - : - L * ) ' - - . " d . r'll ' ' d o ) . ..r‘ *
- - ) - - T o . -, . a1 =W PR R I R N
- [ 1 . 1 » -
. - i . . . . M "k ' A . TS . ' . - . » - -
. . . ' C R I Rall AT B ol - 1 ' = e ke H\" I L B - -
- e ‘- L st T e L TR e R TR T A S T e M p
o . .o . R . L] b, r - : fe - ) 3 " = e, " .4 rhir e -
a ' " [ . P . A . ) iy [ - ’ ¥ -
1 - -y . - Y .'_' - - r r i LI o L r - C - '.‘! r - [] " . ] ' . oe T wilf -
. . [ o . _"' L ' ] L . . . r I". o opg m . ] I - - -
e ¢ L I ; e N . a.m LA a e, S LN - L T » .- F' - ""lu.ir..;.',‘"_ r, e eyl "y ;
» L T -l . . T ", JJe : s TP a ,.l-.“"'. ‘e i » CEREE P L
- ' ) . -, S I ] et et t Lt - [ O e vhr by Perfle
- 'R .k . . - F] . r " . L B A g L i B .H.l . J"' = . p.,.’ at . ak L ) 3 -

"l"llh',.t.# -

A‘&"ﬁr '

J
oo

.""-.I-j?
ey
=

L
iy _." " L] r . -
.} '.* b “ ‘_r .

- tl'-'. u " L ey 4
4 y .‘l"--l" .... ;.1-.

Y

L] :
: tﬂﬁm i -k
LIt T Poof

r

. .
. -
» L IENT -
[ l"..‘:'*. kﬂ_ A
- A R S P | ’
: ST RN T
‘ '-I.."'F 'y - " = "

.....

i
] .':i:.'l'- .
LY
i | ulhr'."‘"
AR

o)

v T et

(505) 8985195 *°

. o - b '-_?,‘.-. et . .
. ' : . - '__:‘l' ¥ bente - T
) L § ERE . = '-I !
exico 8704 R TR R N A
. . : ! ! N LI ] .

- o

l 5 - R . - -
. o -{I';‘I:-:; ";;. "'.r L. "!.'I'.I

i ‘

' PO, Box 1328 3¢+
0000 * Fax

1

Ny p
Néw M

-1+ Corrales

i

2 1:(5085) 897

R4 <

sz
._‘I.

L)
- . e
v !
’ & r‘ ‘ "'. ‘.H_ g |
T .

3983-03/gld/GLD

Drainage Report
for

Village Inn
at

Menaul Blvd. East of Unmiversity Dr.

prepared by:

Community Sciences Corporation
P.O. Box 1328

Corrales, NM 87048

SURVEYING

LAND PLANNING

CIVIL ENGINEERING
DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS



Existing Conditions

Located on the north side of Menaul Blvd, approximately 350 feet east of University Drive, this
site Is commercially zoned with an existing single story restaurant. To the west of the property
IS a hotel, and to the north and east are various other commercial sites. Mostly covered in
parking lots and buildings, the percentage of impervious land in this area is very low. Offsite
flows originate from the north and east, and travel in a generally southwesterly direction at
approximately a 0.5% slope across the site to an outfall on Menaul Blvd. These flows are
handled in Menaul by existing storm drain systems. (See Exhibit A)

Proposed Conditions

The existing restaurant building will be demolished, and a new Village Inn restaurant will
replace it. The offsite flows from the north will be directed west and then south through the
parking lot to the outfall on Menaul Blvd. Offsite flows from the east will be directed south
along the eastern boundary to Menaul. Flows generated onsite will be routed to the southwest
corner of the property where, again, it will be discharged to the outfall on Menaul. The Site
Plan for this project incorporates some landscaping along the perimeter of the property.

The proposed site creates very few changes to the existing hydrology of the area. The
percentage of impervious area both offsite and onsite will not be affected by the new
construction, so there will be no difference in the pre-development and post-development
flows generated. Currently, the storm runoff is all coliected within Menaul Blvd. This also is
unchanged in the new Site Plan.

3982-03/gld/GLD/



Calculations

All calculations are based on a 100-year 6-hour storm.

For the proposed site, approximately 90% of the basin area will be impervious (Treatment D)
and 10% will be flat landscaping (Treatment B). In the offsite basin 100% of the area is
impermeable (Treatment D) due to extensive parking lots and buildings.

Offsite Basin Area = 4 .54 Acres
Onsite Basin Area = 0.92 Acres
Total Basin Area = 5.46 Acres

The site Is located within Precipitation Zone 2 (See Hydrology D.P.M. Vol. 2, August, 1991,
Figure A.)

Excess Precipitation (E)
(See Hydrology D.P.M. Vol. 2, August, 1991, Table 8.)

Treatment E (inches)
B 0.78
D 2.12
Peak Discharge (Q,)
(See Hydrology D.P.M. Vol. 2, August, 1991, Table 9.)
Treatment Q, (cfs/acre)
B 2.28
D 4.70
Offsite
Offsite Basin Area (Apof) = 4.54 Acres
Ep=2.12in

Qpp = 4.70 cfs/Ac

Runoff Volume (Vo) = Ep* Apor
* Vo = 2.12in*4.54Ac*(1ft/12in) = 0.80 Ac-ft

Peak Discharge (Qpor) = Qpp™ Ap-off
' Qp-of = 4.70cfs/Ac*4.54Ac = 21.3 cfs

3982-03/gld/GLD/



Onsite

Onsite Basin Area (A,,) = 0.92 Acres

10% Treatment B Agon = 0.092 Ac

90% Treatment D Aonp-on = 0.827 Ac
Eg =0.78 in Ep=2.12 in

(Eon = Eg*Ag.on* Ep*Ap.on = 0.78in*0.092Ac + 2.12in*0.827Ac

\ As.on *+ Ap-on 0.092Ac + 0.827Ac ),
Eon = 1.991In.
Qpp = 2.28 cfs/Ac Qpp = 4.70 cfs/Ac

Runoff Volume (Von) = Eon” Aon
Von = 1.99in*0.92Ac*(1ft/12in) = 0.15 Ac-ft

Peak D|SCharge (Qp-on) - pB AB-on + QpD AD-on
Qp.on = 2.28cfs/Ac*0.092Ac + 4.70cfs/Ac*0.827Ac = 4.1 cfs

Onsite & Offsite

Total Runoff Volume  Vigta = Vo + Vo
V = 0.80Ac-ft + 0.15Ac-ft = 0.95 Ac-ft

Total Peak Discharge  Qptotai = Qpoft + Qp-on
Qp-total = 21.3cfs + 4.1cfs = 25.4 cfs

Curb Openings

This site is designed with curbing on the north boundary that will restrict offsite flow
from entering the site. In order to prevent ponding on the parking lot to the north, it
will be necessary to have curb openings along the eastern portion of the north
boundary.

Offsite flows have been calculated at 21.3 cfs.
(See Exhibit B)

Each 3 foot opening will allow a flow of 5.85cfs at a 6 inch depth.

21.3cfs/5.85c¢cfs = 3.64
' 4 curb openings at a width of 3 feet will be needed

398a-03/¢ld/GLD/




Conclusions

The volume and peak flows of storm water runoff from this site do not change as a result of
the proposed construction. Therefore no new retention or detention ponding is recommended
for this site. Flows will continue to pass across the property to be handled by storm drains in
Menaul Blvd. In order to direct this flow to the southwest corner of the site for release on
Menaul Blvd., four 3-foot curb openings will be spaced along the northern boundary.

398a-03/gld/GLD/




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

‘ ALBUQUERQUE s
=] -

i\

o,
»

NEW  MEXICO

KEN SCHULTZ
MAYOR

October 17, 1988

Levi Valdez

Rodriguez & Associates
122 Washington, SE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR AN ADDITION TO GOODY'S RESTAURANT
@ 2017 MENAUL BOULEVARD, NE (H-15/D47)

ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED OCTOBER 12, 1988

Dear Mr. Valdez:

Based on the information provided on your submittal of October 12, 1988,
the above referenced plan is approved for Building Permit.

Please attach a copy of this plan to the construction sets prior to
sign-off by Hydrology.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at
7168-2650.

Cordially,

Bernie J. Montoya, C.E.
Engineering Assistant

BJM/bs]
(WP+883)

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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KEN SCHULTZ
MAYOR

October 17, 1988

Levi Valdez

Rodriguez & Associates

122 Washington, SE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR AN ADDITION TO GOODY'S RESTAURANT
@ 2017 MENAUL BOULEVARD, NE (H-15/DA47)
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED OCTOBER 12, 1988

Dear Mr. Valdez:

Based on the information provided on your submittal of October 12, 1988,
the above referenced plan is approved for Building Permit.

Please attach a copy of this plan to the construction sets prior to
sign-off by Hydrology.

If T can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at

768-2650.
Cordially,
Aé;éi;%nazfz/naéd;é%ﬁ“’
Bernie J. Montoya, C.E.
Engineering Assistant
BJM/bsj
(WP+883)

—_— — ————— AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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